REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

ResttustNo.: 18271
Sponsor(s): Fred Arbanas
Date: October 7, 2013

SUBJECT Action Requested
X Resolution
[] Ordinance
Project/Title: Sixth Addendum to the Cooperative and Use Agreement with Longview Horse Park Association,
for a term of three years, at no cost to the County.
BUDGET :
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including b
Finance transfers);
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code FROM ACCT
number; FROM / TO
TO ACCT
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is; $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
(] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: § '
Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):
PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (ddte): 2089 —May 1, 1992
Prior resolutions and (date): 10830-May 9, 1995; 12163-April 13, 1998; 13735-June 25, 2001; 16475-December
3, 2007; 17686-October 3, 2011
CONTACT A
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Bob McMillin, Superintendent of Golf Course and Marinas, x38405
REQUEST The Direétor of Parks + Rec recommends that the County enter into a Sixth Addendum to the Cooperation and
SUMMARY Use Agreement with Longview Horse Park Association through December 31, 2016 at no cost to the County.

Both parties agree to cooperate in the planning, development, improvement, operation, and use of an equestrian
horse park center in the area of Longview Lake Park.’ There are no changes in the new addendum,

The previous addendum to agreement expires on December 31, 2013,

It is recommended this Sixth Addendum be approved and the County Executive authorized to executive the
Sixth Addendum to Agreement which has been signed by the Association.




CLEARANCE

[ Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
(] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

Sixth Addendum to the Cooperation and Use Agreement

ATTACHMENTS
1992 Cooperation and Use Agreement _
REVIEW Department Director: " Date:
Michele Newman Mﬂ%\ N
Finance (Budget Apprével}: L Date:
If applicable _— ‘ '
Division Manager: %s__‘ Date: ‘T/
%13
Date:

County Counselor’s Office;

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

t
O

O

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Funds for this were enciumbered from the

Fund in

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure
is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which

payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number:

Account Title:

Amount Not to Exceed:

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of:
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.

[3%]




“FROM: JACO 2nd FLOOR

TO: JACKSON COUNTY PARKS MAY 21, 1992 2: 23PM

' _ 0. 208
COOPHRATION AND USE AGREEMENT ?

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on this lﬁgjf: day of

P.@5

¢gi§f£: 1992 by and between Jackson County, Missouri,
(hereinafter referred to ags the "County”) and the Longview Horse

Park Asrociatlon, Inc., a Not~-for-Profit Missouri Corporation

(hereinafter referred to ag “the Association?),
WITNESSYETH:

WHERFAS, the parties desire to plan, develop, and maintain an

equestrian horse park center in the area of Longview Park, to

In

allow c1tizens, groups and equestrian clubs to pursue horse-

related activitles,-and pledge - their cooperation to one another

for this purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideratfon of the foregoing and terms and

provisions herein: contained, the County and the Associatioﬁ

respectively promise, covenant and agree with each other ag

follows:




- -FROM: TACO 2nd FLOOR TDijﬂCKSDN COUNTY PARKS MAY 21, 1932 2:23PM

1. Premiges.

The parties agree to cooperate in the planning, development,

improvement, operation, and use of that part of the County’s

Longview Lake Park known as the Longview Horse Pa'rk, hereinafter .

referred to as "thé Horse Park,” as is more partidularly desoribed

in the maps attachéd hereto as Exhibit A.

2. Capital Improve__ments .

The Association may construot capital improvements on the

Horse Park, according to plans approved in writing by the County’s

" Parke and Recreation Department.. .For calendar year 1992, the
County will provide the Association the sum of $10, 00‘0, to be used
to constiuct horsé barns on the Horse Park. Any further capital

’ fundlng to be prov:.ded by the County is subject to negot:.ation in
future yeax's.
report on or before each anniversary date of this Agreement which
report shall set forth in detail all exPenditures madé b& the
Association of funds provided to the Association by the county
pursuant to th:.s Agreement Any capital :merovements to the Horse
Park to be constructed by the County nmust ke approved by the

Assoclatmn. All capital improvements to the Horse Park shall

rbecome the proparty of the County upon their- completion.

!
{

' The Association will submit to the County an annual

P.@6




I

"FROM: JACO 2nd FLOOR T0: JACKSON COUNTY PARKS MAY 21, 1992  2:24pM
3. fTerm.

The term of this Agreement shall be for three (3) years
beginning on the 1st day of'April, 1992, and ending on the 31st
day- of March, 1995. The parties agree that they Shail have the

option to renew this Agreement, in increments of three (3) years

each, for a total period of twenty-four (24) years, upon terms aﬁd

conditions satisfactory to both parties, by mutual agreement.

4. -Operations,

The County will provide for operational services to include
plcnic tables, refuse service, maintenance of roads, parking lots,

grounds, restrooms, facilities, and trails, and security, at the

same level as in the'County's other parks, Operational services’

and improvements by the County are subject to annual bddget

-approval and cannot be committed to in this Agreement. Howevep,

the County agrees to make a good faith effort to obtain necessary

funds for the proper operation of the Horse Park.

5. Scheduling,

The County will schedule all equestridn evente and programs
at the Horse Park for a user fee to be colldcted by or turned over

to the County. A fee gchedule is attached hereto aes Exhibit B.

Preference and priorify will be given to horse—related_events.

P.a7




FROM: JACD 2nd FLOOR . TO: JACKSON COUNTY PARKS MAY 21, 1992 2i249PM-  P.@8

The Association’s member events will receive a -30-day advance

reservation period at the beginning of each year prioxr to general
public scheduling.

6. Meetings,

The County agrees to hold monthlyﬂmeetingS'to update and
receive input from thae Asaociatlon on equestrlan interests. All
members of the Association, the genaral, public,' and community
equestriap enthu51asts are welecome at these meetings. fhe County -
agrees to notify the president of the Association of such meetings l
and the Association agrees to have g representatlve at each
meetlng Further, the Association shall hold quarterly' board
meetings and agrees to notify the Director of the County’s Parks

and Recreation Department of these regular meetings. The County

agrees to have a representative present at such meetings.

7. ;pdemniﬁxl

The Associatiep agreee to indemnity and hold harmless the
County from any and all damage, loss, or liability of any king
whatsoever, occasioned by or because of any act or omission,
nagligenoe, or wrongd01ng of the Association or any of its agents,
representatlves, ass:gnees, or employees in the execution of this
Agreement and the Association at its own' cost and expense will
derend and protect the , County againat any and all such clalms and
demands. In furtherance of this obllgatlon, the Assoclation
agrees to obtain and keep in force at all times during the texrm of

-




FROM: JACO 2nd FLOOR TO: JACKSON COUNTY PARKS MQY 21, 1992 2:25FM P.0S

this Agreement a liability insurance policy with limits of at
laast $1,000,000 per claiﬁ, covering all of thé Association’s
operations at the Horse Park, 8aid policy shall ﬁame the County
as‘an additional'ipsufed. It is further agreed that the éouhty
will indemnify and hold harmless the Asscoclation from any and all
damagé, loss, or liability, but only as to claims or démaﬁds that
maf be actionable égainstlthe CounEy under § 537.600, RSMo 1986,
~ which may be occégioned by or because of any act or omission,
negligence or wfonqdoing of the 0ouﬁty or any. of its agents,
representaﬁives, agéigns, or employees, and the County at ite own
cost and expense will defend and protect the Association against
any and all'suéh claims and demands, but only as to such claims or

demands as may be ‘actionable against the COunfy undér § 537.600,

“REMo 1986,

-

8. Conditiop Precedent.

This Agreement. shall be subject to all of the terms"fénd'

conditions of Lease DACWAL-1-B5-280, between the United States of

“Bmerica and. the County. This Agreement may be terminated by the

‘County without notice if the terms and conditione of the Lease are

not followed by the Association.




'FROM: JACO 2nd FLOOR TO: JACKSON COUNTY PARKS MAY 21, 19952 - 2:25FM P.16

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

APPROVED AS TO FORM1
By i
sha J, Murg

ve

\;;ZZﬁy oy P N
Gosrienr I8, PR County Execut

Thomas M, Larson, ' . :
county Counselor LONGVIEW HORSE PARK ASSOCIATION,
- INC.

ATTEST ! . : \ _ . . '
- By
/ZZ _ ritTe LR G~
Clerk o e Courdty. Legislature .

| ' REVENUE CERTIFICATE :

I hereby certify that there is a bidlance otherwise unencumbered to
the credit of the approprlation to which thig contract is
" chaxgeable, and a cash balance ~otherwise unencumbered in the
treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficlent to meet

the obligation of § ﬂQQd?ﬁ . which is hereby authorized,

—ﬁ‘jh‘i&"‘f?,ﬂ%_— 4&«‘4 G og—
Datd . _ ' ~ Managexr Divigsion of Finance
T _ O1f-376 ~Fo¥ 6. L270 o




